Deéision No. SB12S
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of )
PACIFIC GREYHOUND LINES, a corpora=- )
tion, for an order authorizing
increases in commutation fares in
Marin Cousty service.

Application No. 34352
(As amended)

In the Matter of the Application of
PACIFIC GREYHOUND LINES, a corpora-~
tion, for am oxder authorizing
increases in commutation fares iu
Sonoma County Sexvice.

Application No. 34363
(As amended)

In the Matter of the Application of
THE GREYHOUND CORPORATION (Western
Greybound Lines Division), formerly
Pacific Greyhound Limes, for an
order authorizing increases in
certain fares applicable to its
Peninsula sexrvice.

Application No., 36532
lst Supplemental
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Appearances in Application No. 36532, lst Supplemental:

Gerald H. Trautman, for The Greyhound Coxrporation
(Western Greyhound Lines Division), applicant.

Axel E. Christiansen, Assistant City Attorpey,
Ltor the City of Redwood City.

J. L. Pearson and W. Roche, for the Commission
statt.

(for other appearances in Applications Nos. 34362, 34363
and 36532 see Apgendix "C'" to Decision No. 52813 issued
herein on Mareh 27, 1956.) :

By Decision No. 52813, issued herein om Maxch 27, 1956,
applicant was ordered (1) to mske 2 study to detcrmine the feasibility
of reducing the number of fare poimts in the Peninsula service and
establishing a more efficient cash-fare collection system in this
service and to £ile 3 report of the results of such study with the

Commissfion, and (2) to make a study of its Penimsula and Maiin and
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’

Somoma Cousty services for the purpose of determining the adequacy

of buses in relation to traffic volume and the appropriate load
standards which should be estaSlished in these services and to file
2 report thereof togethexr with recommendations xespecting the'adequacy
of buses and the load standards which should be escablished.i
Applicant f£iled its report regarding the adequacy of service
and the establishment of load standards for its Peninsula, Marin and
Somowma services on July 16, 1956, and its £inal report regarding the
feasibility of reducing the number of fare points ir the Peninsula
service and estaBlishing a moxe efficient cash-fare collection system
in this service om February 4, 1958. Om July 23, 1958, applicant
filed its First Supplemental Application No. 36532 requesting author-
ity for applicant to establish fare zones in its Peninsula service as
shown on Exhibit A attached thereto and to publish 20-ride zone
commutation fares and one-way zome fares as proposed in Exhibit B
attached thereto. |
Public hearing was held on First Supplemental Application’
No. 36532 before Examinmer Wilson E. Cline on September 10, 1958.
~the close ¢of the bearing the matter was taken under submissiom.
Proposed Reduction in 5
Number of Fare Points and

Irprovement in Cash=Fare
Collection System

A. Present Fare Structure on Peninsula:

Greyhound's ome~way fares on the Peminsula are presesntly
on 2 point-to-point schedule based or 2 mileage formula established
by the Commission witk a minimum fare of 20 cents arnd a maximum fare
of $1.32 which is the fare between Sav Francisco and Sen Jose. There
ere 48 stations or fare points sexved by the local Peninsula operation.
The commutation fares are similarly set up in the tariff

naming point-to-point 20~-ride fares between all stations. They start
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witk a minimm of $4 and scale up to 2 maximum of $10 which is the

San Franeisco to Samn Jose £axe. Both a morth and south zome limit
for each fare point must be established, which, in‘effect, makes a
total of about 96 zome limits with which drivers and the public
wust become acquainted. Ofttimes 2p override is permitted because
a driver may f£ail properly to identify a zome point.

B. Proposed Zone Fares:

Thirteen proposed zomes have been established as shawn on
the map attached to the First Supplemental Application No. 36532,
The proposed ome-way fares start with a minimum fare of 20 cents
within any single zome or between a2ny two adjacent zones. There is
a 10=-cent increment for each succeeding zone, except where there is
a tax involved, in which case the fare has been fixed so that the
fare plus tax ends in zexo ox five. The maximum fare of $1.32 plus.
tax between San Franeisco and San Jose remains umchanged. The pro-
posed commutation fares start with the present minimum of $4 within
any zome and to and from the mext adjacent zoae. A 50-cent increment
is then édded for eack succeeding zonme, with one exception: that
being betweén Sai Francisco and Zomes 10 and 1l where a $1 increment
. has been providé& to retain the presently established commute £aze
of $10 between San Francisco and Sar Joge.

A problem arises im the proposed new zome tariffs in try-
ing to £lag whether 2 fare may be an increase or a decrease. It
will be noted that applicant is showing a2 multiple number of statioms
within the zonme compared to its present tariff. As some.of them
may be increases and some of them‘may be decreases, it would be
difficult to identify on the tariff whether they are increases or
whether they are decreases. TFox that reasom applicant is asking to
be relieved of the requirement set forth iIn Gemeral Order Ne. 79,
Item 4-N.
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Effect of Proposed Fares
on Operating Results:

Exhibit No. 28 shows the estimated annual increase in
§assenger revenue f£rom the use of the proposed new zome fares to be
$72,9C0.

Exhibit No. 29 shows estimated adjustments to operating
expenses of applicant's Peninsula sexvice as reflected in Decision
No. 52813 herein, to imcrease various expeases to cost levels at
June 30, 1958. These adjustments show an estimated increase in
expenses of $207,000 and reflect a 16% increase in the cost of
materials and supplies, a 20% increase in mechanics’ wages, a 20.9%
inerease in drivers' wages, a 25% increase in station salaries, a
3177% increase in office employees' salaries, and $6,000 depreciation
on 75 new cash-fare boxes to be purchzsed at a cost of $60,000.

D. Present Method of Collecting
Cash Fares on Buses:

The Johnson-type J electric fare box is used 2t the ﬁresent
time. These boxes were purchased in 1937, 1942 and 1947.

The J box is fast in registering coins but ecach individual
coin must be Inserted ome at 3 time in the slot provided. This
makes the box slow and is an znnoyaace to the passensér having :6
insert the coins. The box does not have a built-in momey changex.

It is noisy, as fares are registered by a series of gongs. A peony
registers as a dime. A pommetallic coin or slug will not register
and may jem the box.

' After the coins are imserted in the box the driver punches
out a Form 2329 twice if the fare is nontaxable and 3 Form 2337‘three
times if the fare is taxable. Paxt of the form is given to the
passenger as an idemtificatior check.

The present £are collection system 1s slow and cumbersome

and puts a definite buxden on the driver. When new drivers enter
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the service, the buses rum late and there are overcharges and under~

charges.

E. Proposed Method of
CoI%ecting Cash Fares on Buses:

In the event the Commission authorizes applicant to put

the zone fare structure proposed herein into effect, applicant pro-
poses to buy and equip the Peninsula service with the Grant-type box.

The Grant box requires very little maintenmance and has had
good passenger acceptance., It Is fast and all types of coins go
into the box. When the box jams it simply becomes a vault-type box
and money is still collected. |

Holders for hat-checks will be acquired to go along with
the new coin boxes. When the coins are in the box, the driver will
simply reach into his hat-check holder and pick out the appropriate
zone check. As thexe is no punching, it is a one-handed vopéj:a::ion.

There 1s a rexovable money changer which is built into the
£are box. The coins which are placed in the box pass through a
counting device and £inally come to rest in the money changer with~
out any‘ counting or distribution by the driver.

If the driver gets a bent coin or slug or something that
will not go through tke box, he simply £lips a lever and it goes
into the locked vault of the box. It is almost impossible to jam
the box. Anything that )w:’.ll go through the entrance at the slot can
be handled either through the counting mechanism or go into the locked
vault.

The witness for applicant stated that he did not believe
that the use of the Gramt-type box would actually take anything out
of the scheduled rumning time but that it would improve the on-t:f.me

performance.
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F. Conclusion:

We hereby find and conclude that the fares and the fare
increases proposed by applicant as set forth in Exhibit B to the
First Suppiemencal Application No. 36532 herein and in Exhibits
Nos. 26 and 27 are justificd and should be authorized by this Com-
- mission with the understanding that applicant will install the new
Grant-type fare collection boxes on the buses used in the Peninsula
service, as proposed by applicant, comcurrently with the establish-
ment of the fares authorized hereiz.

In £ilicg tariffs pursuaﬁt to this authorization applicant
capnot be relieved of the requirement set forth in Gemeral Order
No. 75, Item 4-N because of the provisions of Section 491 of the
Public Utilities Code. |
II. Adequacy of Buses in

Relation to Tratric Volume
and Nee or Loa tandards

In conpection with the preparation of its report regarding
adequacy of service and the establishment of load standaxds for its
Peninsula, Marin and Soooma services, applicant made load checks
as follows:

1. For the seven-day pexiod April 2 to 8, 1956,
inclusive, coxdon checks were made for the
entire operating day of the Marin and Sonoma
services. A similar coxrdon check was made of
the Peninsula service for the period April 9
to 15, 1956, inclusive.

Subsequently, maximum load point checks for
the entirc operating day were conducted for
the period Jume 4 to 10, 1956, Inclusive, of
the Peninsula sexvice and for the period Jume
11 to 17, 1956, inclusive, of the Marin and
Sonoma services.

The checks made in Aprii 1956 give a2 picture of the sexrvices

and patronage experienced prior to the rate increase authorized by
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Decision No. 52813, and the second check in Jume 1956 shows the
situation subsequent £o the rate increase. A copy of the details of
both checks has been furpished to the Commission statf.

Applicant‘urges that there is no need for the cstablishment
of formal load standards as a means of assuring the public adequate
and proper service and recommends that no load standards be imposed.

Applicant in its report points out certain improvements
which it has voluntarily made In its Peninsula schedules and routings
and in the Mario and Sonoma schedules and routings and contends that
the imposition of load standards will not insure better service but
may well constitute a deterremt to service improvements such aé
applicant has consistently made Iin the past.

Exhibit No. 30 of the Commission staff chows the load
factors operated on Wednesday, April 23, 1958, on local Penimsula
routes and the load factors operated on these routes on Wednesday,
April 27, 1955. This exhibit states that it 2ppesrs that applicant
is presently providing approximately the same, or in some instances
a little better, standaxd of service than im 1955, and conéludes
that in view of the service currently provided there is »o pressing
need for the establishment of load standards at the present time.
Eowever, the staff uxges that load standards ultimately be estavlished.

In view of the record herein the Commission will cot estab-
i1ish load standards for applicant's local Peminsula, Marin and
Sonoma sexrvices in this proceeding.

In order to facilitate the handling of service complaiﬁts
by the Commission staff repxesentatives, the staff witness recom-

mended that all local service be placed under the supervision of
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the same regioval manager imstead of under two as at present. The
determination of who shall handle service complaints submitted by
the Commission staff representatives l1s a matter to be decided by
applicant’s officials. We assume that appropriste inquiry will

satisfactorily resolve this matter for the Commission staff represent~
atives.

Based on the evidence of recoxrd and on the conclusions
and findings set forth in the preceding opinionm,
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

1. The'Greyhound Corporation (Westernm Greyhound Lines Division),

the applicant herein, be suvd it {s hereby authorized to establish,
ou not less than f£ive days' notice to the Commission and to the
public, fare zones in its Peninsula service as shows on Exhibit A
and 20-ride zome commutation fares and one-~wey zome fares as set
forth in Exhibit B, both of which exhibits are attached to the First
Supplemental Application No. 36532 hercin, and to establisk, file
and publish tariffs in the form set forth in Exhibit No. 26, which
is local Passenger Tariff No. L-412-C, camcels Local Passénger
Tariff No., L-412-B, cancels Cal. P.U.C. No. 15, and ip Exkibit No.
27, wkich is Local Passenger Tariff No. L-490-B, cancels Local
Passenger Tariff No. L.-490-A, camcels Cal. P.U.C. No. 26. In £il-
ing and publishing such tariffs applicant shall comply with Item 4~N
of General Order No. 79. |

2. Applicant is directed to post and maintain in its vehicles

and depots affected 2 motice of the fares herein authorized. Such
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notice shall be posted not less tham five days prioxr to the effective

date of such fares and shall remain posted for a period of not less
than thirty days.

3. The authority herein granted shall expire unless exercised
within sixty days after the effective date of this order.

4. No further hearings in these matters will be held pursuant

to ordering paiagraph No. 11 of Decision No. 52813, issued herein oo
March 27, 1956.

The éffective date of this order shall be twenty days after
the date hereof.

Dated at San Frapeisco , California, this /7.4

day of Flhss24. ., 1959.
=il gems

/ : ‘Xf\ Preaident

‘Eommissioners

Thoolore £. Jemgor “
g Evorott C. > “eleage, bolng

Compiasioner.

' +icinate
nocessarily abvsont, &id 10t Dar
in the dicposition of thls proceoding. ‘




